EUR	 10/02/2009 – 02/18/2010	  10.94 – 12.09 	  475 	 –	  475
AUD	 10/21/2009 – 11/21/2009	  6.59 – 6.63 	  120 	 –	  120
SGD	 10/27/2009 – 12/18/2009	  5.43 – 5.62 	  120 	 –	  120

	 29.1.3	 (Unhedged)/overcommitted foreign currency position at year-end
							T   otal

GBP							   (203)
MUR							   (8 264)
USD							   2 049
HKD							   (301)
EUR							   (89)
AUD							   (284)
SGD							   (17)

	 29.1.4	 Spot rate at year-end
GBP							   12.1283
MUR							   0.2525
USD							   7.5737
HKD							   0.9881
EUR							   11.0710
AUD							   6.7751
SGD							   5.5066

Cullinan Holdings Annual Report 2009 45

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
29.1	 Foreign currency management (continued)
	 29.1.5	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange to which
the entity has significant exposure.
	  	 Rand	E ffect on	E ffect on
	 Year end	 appreciation/	 group	 company
	 spot rate	 (depreciation) 	 R000	 R000

2009
– GBP	  12.1283 	 10%	  246 	  135
	 	 -10%	  (246)	  (135)
– MRU	  0.2525 	 10%	  209 	  209
	 	 -10%	  (209)	  (209)
– USD	  7.5737 	 10%	  (1 552)	  (1 131)
	 	 -10%	  1 552 	  1 131
– EUR	  11.0710 	 10%	  99 	  152
	 	 -10%	  (99)	  (152)

2008
– GBP	  15.1708 	  +10c 	  8 	  8
		   -10c 	  (8)	  (8)
– USD	  8.3900 	  +50c 	  (1 010)	  (1 010)
		   -50c 	  1 010 	  1 010
– EUR	  11.9948 	  +10c 	  108 	  108
		   -10c 	  (108)	  (108)

29.2	 Interest rate risk
The group is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its bank balances, preference shares and long-term borrowings. Borrowings
issued at variable rates expose the group to cash-flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the group to fair
value interest rate risk. The group’s borrowings are denominated in Rands and the group has not entered into any derivative
contracts to limit this exposure.

Effective interest rate on cash on call is 6.5% (2008: 11.5%). Interest rate and exposure on other borrowings is disclosed in
note 16.

At 30 September 2009, if interest rates had been 1% higher (2008: 1%), with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit would